Capital costs recovered from other funds 2,845 2,422
Unrealized gains on marketable securities 1,801 3,059
Interfund transfers 420 543
Total decrease in fund balance (627) (443)

THE ROYAL INSTITUTION FOR THE
ADVANCEMENT OF LEARNING /
McGILL UNIVERSITY
Notes to the financial statements
year ended May 31, 2008
(tabular amounts in thousands of dollars)

Page 26 of 26

15. Restatement of comparative year
Historically, the Government of Québec grants have been based on second prior year student
enrolment information. The Cahier requires that universities calculate and accrue the estimated
grant difference based on actual enrolment figures. McGill did not record this accrual in the past.
The 2007 financial statements have been restated to reflect these accruals, which are approximately
equal to current year Government of Québec operating grants which now include estimates of
current student enrolment information. The effect of this change is to increase the opening
operating fund balance in fiscal 2007 by $6.1 million, operating revenues by $8.0 million and the
government grant receivable of the 2007 financial statements by $14.1 million.

 As previously
  reported   Adjustment   As restated
 $ $ $

Opening fund balance (41,375) 6,143 (35,232)

Excess of revenue over expenses (990) 7,982 6,992

Interfund transfers (15,601) - (15,601)
Fund balance, end of year (57,966) 14,125 (43,841)

16. Comparative figures
Certain comparative figures for the year ended May 31, 2007 have been reclassified in order to
conform to the presentation adopted in the current year.